

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

TRAVIS D. PULLINGS,
Staff Sergeant (E-5),
United States Air Force,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0123/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 39948

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

DAVID L. BOSNER, Capt, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37389
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
david.bosner.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

JARETT F. MERK, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35058
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
jarett.merk@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

Index..... *i*

Table of Authorities *iii*

Issues Presented 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Lowndes County Jail..... 2

Appellant’s Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies..... 7

The Air Force Court Opinion 9

Summary of Argument 12

Argument..... 16

I. THE DECISIONS OF MILITARY PERSONNEL SATISFY THE “DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE” ASPECT OF THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT TEST WHEN THEY REPEATEDLY SEND MILITARY INMATES TO A LOCAL CIVILIAN CONFINEMENT CENTER WITH A HISTORY OF INHUMANE LIVING CONDITIONS FOR INMATES..... 16

Standard of Review..... 16

Law and Analysis..... 16

 Agency 17

 Deliberate Indifference 18

 Application of Agency and Deliberate Indifference Principles to Military Personnel..... 22

II. APPELLANT SUFFERED CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR 247 DAYS AND NIGHTS AT LOWNDES COUNTY JAIL	26
<i>Standard of Review</i>	26
<i>Law</i>	27
<i>Analysis</i>	32
A. <i>Dubay</i> hearing	32
B. Application of the Cruel and Unusual Punishment Test.....	34
1. Appellant’s confinement conditions have resulted in a denial of necessities.....	34
a. Insufficient Food and Water	34
b. Cell Conditions and Lack of Sanitation.....	34
c. Lack of Air and Recreation.....	35
d. Insufficient Medical Care	36
2. LCJ prison officials and Air Force personnel have demonstrated a deliberate indifference to Appellant’s health and safety, resulting in the denial of necessities	37
a. Prison officials	37
b. Air Force officials	41
3. Appellant exhausted the prisoner grievance system and filed complaints under Article 138, UCMJ.....	45
4. Appellant suffered cruel and unusual punishment at LCJ in violation of the rights afforded to him by the Eighth Amendment and Article 55, UCMJ	46
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	
Certificate of Compliance.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII *passim*

Cases

United States Supreme Court

<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	20, 21, 23, 24, 43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	19
<i>Butler v. Maples</i> , 76 U.S. 766 (1869)	18
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	12, 20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 536 U.S. 51 (2011).....	19, 20, 23, 24, 41, 42
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	18, 28, 29, 38
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18, 23, 28, 29, 34, 38, 39
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	17
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	28
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	28
